

22 PC 1/25

**BABY KRITIKA LUMB Vs. THE STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF
DELHI**

20.04.2026

At 12:53pm

Present: Sh. Achin Goyal, Ld. Counsel for petitioners
through VC.
None for R-1.
Sh. Bhaskar Rana, Ld. proxy counsel for Sh. Vishnu
Mishra, Ld. counsel for R-2 Ms. Bharti Kohli and R-
3 Ms. Indu Bajaj.

An application under Order VI Rule 17 r/w Section
151 CPC seeking amendments in the petition and amended
petition filed on 18.04.2026.

Affidavits-cum-no objection filed on behalf of
respondent No.2 and 3 to the application under Order VI Rule 17
r/w Section 151 CPC filed.

**I.A. No.1/2026 (Application under Order VI Rule 17 r/w Section
151 CPC.).**

Ld. counsel for petitioners submits that by way of
present application, petitioners want to amend the petitioner and
want to plead the purpose for filing of the present petition. He
further submits that proposed amendments shall not change the
nature of petition rather it will assist this Court to decide the
issues involved in the present petition completely and effectively.

Heard. File and application perused.

(2)

In view of the submissions, contentions made in the application and affidavits-cum-no objection given by respondent No.2 and 3 and also considering the fact that no prejudice would be caused to respondents, if the present application be allowed and proposed amendments shall not change the nature of petition, therefore, the application under Order VI Rule 17 r/w Section 151 CPC (I.A. No.1/2026) stands **allowed. Amended petition filed along with the application is taken on record.**

Application under Order VI Rule 17 r/w Section 151 CPC (I.A. No.1/2026) is accordingly disposed of.

Put up for final arguments on **25.05.2026.**

Date is given as per the diaries of Ld. counsels.

(Deepanker Mohan)
District Judge-04
Shahdara District/KKD Courts/Delhi
20.04.2026