

**BABY KRITIKA LUMB Vs. THE STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF
DELHI**

22.07.2026

At 5:25pm

Present: Sh. Vinay Bhardwaj, Ld. Counsel for petitioner
through VC (appeared at 4:50pm).
Sh. Devvrath Anand, Sh. Prabhat Tyagi, Ld. proxy
counsel for Sh. Vinay Bhardwaj, Ld. Counsel for
petitioner (appeared at 11:35am).
None for R-1.
Sh. Bhaskar Arya, Ld. counsel for R-2 and R-3
through VC (appeared at 4:54pm).

Vide separate judgment on this even date,
announced in open Court, **Letter of Administration is granted in
favour of Ms. Deepika Lumb in respect to the shares of
petitioners in the immovable property i.e. H.No.26/52, street
No.11, Vishwas Nagar, Shahdara, East Delhi-110032.**

**Subject to executing an Administrative Bond to the
value of the share of petitioners in the subject property along
with one Surety Bond of a like amount by Ms. Deepika Lumb
within one month. Ms. Deepika Lumb is also directed to furnish
requisite court fees.**

**After compliance, necessary certificate be issued.
Ms. Deepika Lumb is also directed to comply with the Section
317 of the Indian Succession Act. Ms. Deepika Lumb is also
directed to render the details of accounts spent by her upon the**

(2)

petitioners within 06 months from the date of sale of the shares of petitioners in the subject property.

Present petition is accordingly disposed of.

File be consigned to record room after due compliance.

(Deepanker Mohan)

District Judge-04

Shahdara District/KKD Courts/Delhi

22.07.2026